

No. 21-375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA GRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

MAINE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Maine Supreme Judicial Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
MORRIS M. KLEINER & EDWARD J. TIMMONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH S. DIEDRICH

Counsel of Record

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

33 E. Main St., 300

Madison, WI 53703

(608) 255-4440

joseph.diedrich

@huschblackwell.com

REBECCA C. FURDEK

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

511 N. Broadway, 1100

Milwaukee, WI 53703

(414) 273-2100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. As occupational licensing, “good moral character” requirements, and online expression become ever more prevalent, the Court’s input is needed to resolve critical First Amendment questions.4

II. Especially in First Amendment cases, courts should not reflexively assume that occupational licensing benefits the public—because empirical evidence consistently shows the opposite. 14

 A. Empirical evidence shows that occupational licensing provides minimal benefit to the public. 15

 B. At the same time, empirical evidence shows that licensing imposes significant costs on individuals and society. 18

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	23
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957).....	9, 13
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	passim
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	18
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	22
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	3, 14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 13
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020).....	22
 <u>Statutes</u>	
32 M.R.S. § 8105.....	5
Mich. Comp. L. § 338.41.....	10

Regulations & Executive Materials

Exec. Order No. 14036, 86 Fed. Reg. 36987 (July 9, 2021)	7
Fla. Admin. Code § 69K-5.002	10
Mich. Admin. Code § 325.1701	10

Ordinances

N.Y.C. Mun. Code § 80-04	16
Santa Barbara, Cal., Mun. Code § 5.76.050	9

Other Authorities

Arterm M. Joukov & Samantha M. Caspar, <i>Who Watches the Watchmen? Character and Fitness Panels and the Onerous Demands Imposed on Bar Applicants</i> , 50 N.M. L. Rev. 383 (2020)	12
Bruce Robert Elder & Laurie Swinney, <i>The Good Moral Character Requirement for Occupational Licensing</i> , 43 Mgmt. Res. Rev. 717 (2020)	8, 9
Chiara Farronato et al., <i>Consumer Protection in an Online World: An Analysis of Occupational Licensing</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 26601, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Y5y9X6	7, 17
Daniel Greenberg, <i>Regulating Glamour: A Quantitative Analysis of the Health and Safety Training of Appearance Professionals</i> , 54 UIC J. Marshall L. Rev. 123 (2021)	7
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Moral Character as a Professional Credential</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 491 (1985)....	8

- Dick M. Carpenter II et al., *License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing*, Inst. for Justice (Nov. 2017), <https://bit.ly/3zRF16k>6, 17, 18
- Donald T. Weckstein, *Recent Developments in the Character and Fitness Qualifications for the Practice of Law: The Law School Role; The Political Dissident*, 40 Bar Examiner 17 (1971)8
- Edward J. Timmons, *The Effects of Expanded Nurse Practitioner and Physician Assistant Scope of Practice on the Cost of Medicaid Patient Care*, 121 Health Policy 189 (2017)6
- Edward J. Timmons & Anna Mills, *Bringing the Effects of Occupational Licensing into Focus: Optician Licensing in the United States* (Mercatus Ctr. at George Mason Univ., Working Paper, 2015), <https://bit.ly/3mas1VG>15, 16
- Edward J. Timmons & Robert J. Thornton, *The Effects of Licensing on the Wages of Radiologic Technologists*, 29 J. Labor Res. 333 (2008)6
- Janna E. Johnson & Morris M. Kleiner, *Is Occupational Licensing a Barrier to Interstate Migration?* (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 24107, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3FfhHoj>20
- Jarrett Skorup, Mackinac Ctr. for Public Pol'y, *This Isn't Working: How Michigan's Licensing Laws Hurt Workers and Consumers* (2017), <https://bit.ly/3D1q7gT>19

Joe Patrice, <i>Law School Implies Diploma Privilege Advocates Could Get Dinged on Character and Fitness, Above the Law</i> (July 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/39RSAZW	12
John Phelan, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Regulation of the Television Repair Industry in Louisiana and California: A Case Study</i> (1974), available at https://bit.ly/39Tn8uB	16
Jonathan Haggerty, <i>How Occupational Licensing Laws Harm Public Safety and the Formerly Incarcerated</i> , R Street Inst. (May 2018), https://bit.ly/3opkxRD	9
Karen A. Goldman, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Policy Perspectives: Options to Enhance Occupational License Portability</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/2YfJVhR	7, 21
Maureen K. Ohlhausen et al., Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Possible Anticompetitive Barriers to E-Commerce: Contact Lenses</i> (Mar. 2004), https://bit.ly/3m5EN7U	20
Michelle Natividad Rodriguez & Beth Avery, <i>Unlicensed & Untapped: Removing Barriers to State Occupational Licenses for People with Records</i> , Nat'l Emp't Law Project (Apr. 2016), https://bit.ly/3opmgpV	10
Minh Hao Nyugen et al., <i>Changes in Digital Communication During the COVID-19 Global Pandemic: Implications for Digital Inequality and Future Research</i> , Soc. Media + Soc'y, July-Sept. 2020, at 1	12

Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Guild-Ridden Labor Markets: The Curious Case of Occupational Licensing</i> (2015).....	5, 6
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Licensing Occupations: Ensuring Quality or Restricting Competition?</i> (2006).....	6, 8
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Reforming Occupational Licensing Policies</i> , Brookings Inst. (Mar. 2015), https://brook.gs/3ojmYVz	5, 15, 19, 21
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Regulating Access to Work in the Gig Labor Market: The Case of Uber</i> , Emp't Research, July 2017, at 4.....	16
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Stages of Occupational Regulation: Analysis of Case Studies</i> (2013).....	6, 17
Morris M. Kleiner & Evgeny S. Vorotnikov, <i>At What Cost? State and National Estimates of the Economic Costs of Occupational Licensing</i> , Inst. for Justice (Nov. 2018), https://bit.ly/3ijrWhn	18, 19
Morris M. Kleiner & Ming Xu, <i>Occupational Licensing and Labor Market Fluidity</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 27568, 2020), https://bit.ly/2YfypDc	21
Morris M. Kleiner & Robert T. Kudrle, <i>Does Regulation Affect Economic Outcomes? The Case of Dentistry</i> , 43 J.L. & Econ. 547 (2000)	6
Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Barriers to Work: Low-Income, Unemployed and Dislocated Workers</i> (July 17, 2018), https://bit.ly/3olO5j2	20, 21

- Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures,
*The National Occupational Licensing
 Database*, <https://bit.ly/3F6Vp7M>
 (last visited Oct. 10, 2021).....8, 9
- Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, *The State
 of Occupational Licensing: Research, State
 Policies and Trends* (2017),
<https://bit.ly/3AZnUSA>6
- Nick Sibilla, *Barred from Working*, Inst. for
 Justice (Aug. 2020), <https://bit.ly/39UwYvW>.....10
- Nicole Fullerton, *Instagram vs. Reality: The
 Pandemic's Impact on Social Media and
 Mental Health*, Penn. Med. News
 (Apr. 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3A59lvH>..... 11, 12
- Peter Q. Blair, Jason F. Hicks, & Morris M.
 Kleiner, *The Historical Origins of Evolution of
 Criminal Records—Occupational Licensing
 Requirements*, Wash. Ctr. for Equitable
 Growth (forthcoming 2021)10
- Pew Research Ctr., *Social Media Fact Sheet*
 (Apr. 7, 2021), <https://pewrsr.ch/3unkkPA> 11
- Pew Research Ctr., *Social Media Use in 2021*
 (Apr. 7, 2021), <https://pewrsr.ch/3uqbQY1> 11
- Rahul De' et al., *Impact of Digital Surge During
 Covid-19 Pandemic: A Viewpoint on Research
 and Practice*, 55 Int'l J. Inf. Mgmt. 102171
 (Dec. 2020).....11
- Robert J. Thornton & Edward J. Timmons,
The De-Licensing of Occupations in the United

- States*, Monthly Labor Rev., May 2015,
<https://bit.ly/3umpHyy>.....6, 7
- Ryan Nunn, *How Occupational Licensing Matters for Wages and Careers*, Brookings Inst. (Mar. 2018), <https://brook.gs/3FcvMmq>7
- Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, *Occupational Restrictions and the Quality of Service Received: Some Evidence*, 47 S. Econ. J. 959 (1981)20
- The White House, *Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers* (July 2015), <https://bit.ly/2ZNaqvH>17
- U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey*, <https://bit.ly/2Y6vJI5> (last modified Jan. 22, 2021)6
